§ 14 ANTIGONUS (40-37 B.C.)
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Antigonus, or according to coin evidence, Mattathias, his Hebrew
name, achieved through the favour of the Parthians the position
for which his fatier and brother had struggled in vain. Like his
ancestors from the time of Aristobulus I, he now alsg styled .himself
on his coins ‘King’ and ‘High Priest’ —BAXSIAEQ) ANTITONOY (rev.)/

S §ron fennn (cbv.)t

Herod’s hopes rested simply and solely on Roman help. Without
going to Petra—for the Nabataean prince Malchus.had begged.him not
to visit him—he proceeded to Alexandria and took ship. for Rome,
although the autumn storms had alrsady begun. After perils of many
sorts, he reached Rome by way of Rhodes and Brundisium and
immediately brought his complaint before Antonius.? Whatever was
lacking in favour, Herod was able to obtain by bribes. And so it came
about ‘that, after Octavian had also given his consent, he was declared
king of Judaea at a formal szssion of the Senate. The appointment was
celebrated with a sacrifice on the Capitol and a banquet given by

Antonius.?

1. Ci. on the coins of Antigonus Eckhel I1I, pp. 480-1; Mionnet V, pp. 563 {.;
de Saulcy, Recherches, pp. 109-13; Madden, History of the Jewish Coinage, pp.
46~9; 4d., Coins of the Jews, pp. 99—103; A. Reifenberg, Ancient jewish Coins

{2rg47), pp. 17—18; Y. Meshorer, Jewish Coins-of the Second Temple Period [1967),
Ip. 60—3. One coin, Meshorer, op. cif., no. 30, has a longer title—
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2. Ant. xiv 14, —-3 (370-80); B.J. i 14, 1-3 (271-81).

. 3- Ant. xiv 14, 4—5 (381-93); B.J. i 14, ¢4 (282—5). Cf. Appiaa, B.C. v 75/319
-(see p. 251 above). The nomination took place in 40 B.C., in the consulship of
*Cn. Domitius Calvinus and C. Asinius Pollio, A#nf. xiv 14, 5 (380), but in any
«case fairly near the end of the year, for it was already late autumn when Herod
. took ship at Alexandria, d#f. xiv 14, 2 (37€); B.J. i 14, 2 (279). The statement of
Josephus that the nomination occurred in the 184th Olympiac, Ant. xiv 14, 5
(389), is strictly incorrect, for it had ended in the summer of 40 B.c, Other evidence
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% Thus, almost three years after his nomination, Herod came into
‘actual possession of his sovereignty. Antigonus was taken by Sosius to
‘Antioch, and there beheaded in conformity with Herod’s wish and by
‘order of Antonius. It was the first time that the Romans.had executed

fsuch a sentence on a king.1?
Wlth th1s the rule of the Hasmoneans was ended for ever.

- "(Loeb) VI, p. 694, note a, there is good reason to conclude that the year 37 B.C.
(Oct.)-36 B.c. and not the year 38 B.c. (Oct.)—37 B.C. was sabbatical. The
statement in Azt xiv 16, 4 (488) that Herod took Jerusalem on the same
day on’ which it was captured by Pompey twenty-seven years before, points
according to some, e.g. von Gumpach, Uber den altjiidischen Kalender, pp. 269-71
" and Caspari, Chron.-geographische Einleitung in das Leben Jesu Christi, pp. 18 £.,
. to 36 B.c., according to others, e.g. Lewin, Fasii Sacri, no. 524, to 37 B.c., while
“yet others think that Josephus made a mistake in calculation and so has glven
" here twenty-seven instead of twenty-six.
‘12. Ant. xiv 16, 4 (487-91); xVv I, 2 (5-10). In (9-10) Josephus also quotes a
- passage from the lost History of Strabo (=FGrH g1 F¥ 18) B.J.i18, 3 (354—7);
- Dio *{hx 22—6 Plut Ant 36.: . - .



